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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: First Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Service Station #11102,
100 MacArthur Boulevard, Alameda County, Oakland, California;
ACEH Case #R00000456

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the First Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP
Service Station #11102 located at 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County,
California. This report presents a summary of results from ground-water monitoring conducted
during the First Quarter of 2008.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

. d -

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engincer
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Robert H. Miller, P.G., CHG.

Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

(eles Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Mr. Chris Jimmerson, Reimbursement Processor, Delta Environmental Consulting Inc.,
(Submitted via ENFOS)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11102 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11102 Address: 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus,
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-08-643

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000456

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First Quarter 2008):
1. Prepared and submitted Fourth Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2008. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc (Stratus) on 22 January 2008.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second Quarter 2008):
1. Prepared and submitted this First Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained
herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2008. Work to be
completed by Stratus.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:
Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling

Frequency of ground-water monitoring: Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-3
Frequency of ground-water sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-3

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 11.22 (MW-1) to 12.92 (MW-3)
General ground-water flow direction: West

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.05 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

First Quarter 2008 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #11102 on
22 January 2008 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in the three wells at the Site. No irregularities
were noted during water level gauging. Depths to water measurements ranged from 11.22 ft at well
MW-1 to 12.92 ft at well MW-3. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 78.98 ft above
mean sea level in well MW-1 to 74.10 ft at well MW-3. Water level elevations were between historic
minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded
a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of 0.05 ft/ft to the west, generally consistent
with historical data (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within
Appendix A. Measured depths to ground-water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized
in Table 1. Current and historic ground-water flow directions and gradients are provided in Table 3.
Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
each of the three wells on the Site. No irregularities were encountered during sampling. Samples were
submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill,
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California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-C12) by the LUFT GCMS Method; for
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and tert-Amyl
methyl ether (TAME), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB),
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. Biodegradation parameters including dissolved oxygen, pH,
temperature, conductivity, oxygen reduction potential, hydrogen sulfide, ferrous iron, nitrate, and sulfate
were also monitored during the sample event this quarter. The laboratory noted that the GRO
concentration for the sample collected from well MW-3 was partly due to individual peak(s) in the
guantitation range. No other irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples.
Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody
documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the
three wells sampled at concentrations up to 1,600 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-3.
Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled at a
concentration of 0.83 pg/L in well MW-1. TAME was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in
one of the three wells sampled at a concentration of 34 pg/L in well MW-3. TBA was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of 6,000 pg/L in well
MW-2. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the wells sampled at
concentrations up to 2,800 pg/L in well MW-3. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not
detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the three wells sampled this quarter.

Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded
for each well sampled this quarter. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and
Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1. A
copy of the Laboratory Analytical Report, including chain-of-custody documentation and biodegradation
parameter results is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and
laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload
confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 22 January 2008,
Former Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11102, 100 MacArthur

Blvd., Oakland, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1
11/4/1989 - 90.20 13.21 = 76.99 <500 34 0.6 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL -- <50 <5000 -
11/11/1989 - 90.20 13.32 -- 76.88 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -
4/3/1990 = 90.20 12.46 -- 77.74 820 64 1.9 23 34 - - ANA - - - -
7/30/1990 - 90.20 12.92 -- 77.28 190 11 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - - ANA -- <50 <5000 --
11/20/1990 - 90.20 14.08 -- 76.12 50 2.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL -- 79 <5000 =
3/1/1991 - 90.20 13.61 - 76.59 <100 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 - - SAL - <1000 14,000 -
8/19/1991 - 90.20 15.74 -- 74.46 370 35 0.73 6.4 5.6 - - SEQ - <50 <5000 -
11/13/1991 - 90.20 14.08 -- 76.12 60 0.68 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - <50 <5000 --
2/24/1992 - 90.20 12.52 -- 77.68 140 3.9 0.66 1.2 3.8 - - SEQ = 100 <5000 ==
5/19/1992 - 90.20 11.80 - 78.40 4,200 440 21 250 37 - - SEQ - 910 <5000 -
6/17/1992 - 90.20 12.01 -- 78.19 4,000 350 14 150 17 = - SEQ - 560 <5000 -
7122/1992 - 90.20 12.42 -- 77.78 4,000 <5.0 19 210 61 - - ANA - - - -
8/14/1992 - 90.20 12.75 -- 77.45 2,400 330 20 150 47 = = SEQ - 1,700 <5000 ==
11/11/1992 - 90.20 13.69 - 76.51 260 30 34 7.6 6.8 - - ANA - 92 <5000 -
6/7/1993 - 90.20 10.93 -- 79.27 3,400 98 11 21 7.6 - - PACE - 440 -- --
6/7/1993 - c 90.20 - -- - 3,700 120 12 26 9.5 - - PACE -- - - -
12/2/1993 - 90.20 12.72 -- 77.48 1,100 8.3 3.6 0.6 1.5 - - PACE - 120 <5000 -
6/22/1994 - c,d 90.20 - - - 2,100 30 3.2 2 15 2,000 - PACE -- - - -
6/22/1994 - d 90.20 11.81 -- 78.39 2,100 32 3.8 2.2 17 4,000 3.2 PACE - <50 <5000 -
1/10/1995 - 90.20 10.97 -- 79.23 <500 120 <5 <5 <10 - 3.9 ATI - 420 -- --
1/10/1995 = c 90.20 - -- - <500 120 <5 5 <10 - - ATI - - - -
6/21/1995 - 90.20 9.38 - 80.82 4,700 16 <5.0 <5.0 <10 - 6.7 ATI - 1,300 2,900 0.6
6/21/1995 - c, e 90.20 - -- - 3,600 <13 <5.0 <5.0 <10 - - ATI - -- - -
12/27/1995 - 90.20 11.55 - 78.65 430 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 1,200 6.3 ATI - 2,100 640 -
6/13/1996 - 90.20 9.28 -- 80.92 3,200 51 <12 <12 <12 4,000 6.3 SPL - 920 2,000 -
12/4/1996 - f 90.20 11.91 -- 78.29 1,400 6.2 <5 <5 <5 2,600 6.7 SPL -- 280 2,000 6
6/10/1997 = c 90.20 = == = 7,700 14 <25 <25 <25 13,000 - SPL - - - -
6/10/1997 - 90.20 8.97 - 81.23 7,900 12 <10 <10 <10 15,000 6 SPL -- 1,700 <5 -
12/12/1997 - 90.20 11.37 -- 78.83 440 8.8 <1.0 2.6 9.4 6,700 5.5 SPL - 760 1,200 -
6/18/1998 - 90.20 8.02 -- 82.18 7,500 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,600 4.9 SPL -- 2,900 <5 -
3/9/1999 = 90.20 9.80 == 80.40 32,000 100 16 72 110 49,000 - SPL - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 Cont.

9/28/1999 - 90.20 10.78 -- 79.42 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 730 - SPL - - - <1.0

10/14/1999 - 90.20 10.84 -- 79.36 - - -- -- - - - SPL -- 660 -- --

3/27/2000 = 90.20 9.83 == 80.37 4,300 160 19 37 43 28,000 - PACE - - - -

9/28/2000 - 90.20 11.33 -- 78.87 2,700 10 2.6 1.1 2.7 28,000 - PACE -- - - -

3/8/2001 = 90.20 10.96 == 79.24 8,200 23.5 6.09 5.23 8.97 11,600 - PACE - - - -

9/21/2001 - 90.20 12.07 - 78.13 6,000 37.9 <0.5 <0.5 <15 7,370 - PACE - -- - -

2/28/2002 - 90.20 10.48 -- 79.72 6,400 60.8 <5.0 6.43 <10 7,750 - PACE - -- - -

9/6/2002 - 90.20 11.20 -- 79.00 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,000 - SEQ - - - -

2/19/2003 - h 90.20 11.29 -- 78.91 <10000 | <100 110 <100 <100 4,500 = SEQ = = = =

7/14/2003 - 90.20 11.18 - 79.02 710 11 <10 <10 <10 940 - SEQ - -- - -

01/14/2004 - 90.20 11.74 = 78.46 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 220 - SEQM | 6.6 -- - -

04/23/2004 P 90.20 11.95 -- 78.25 470 3.4 <25 <2.5 <2.5 150 - SEQM 6.7 - - -

07/01/2004 P 90.20 11.52 == 78.68 360 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 96 - SEQM 6.0 - - -

10/28/2004 P 90.20 12.56 - 77.64 390 0.94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 - SEQM | 6.2 -- - -

01/10/2005 P 90.20 11.85 -- 78.35 490 17 <25 5.8 54 85 - SEQM | 7.6 -- - -

04/13/2005 P 90.20 10.00 -- 80.20 1,000 27 <25 <2.5 25 48 - SEQM 6.6 - - -

07/11/2005 P 90.20 9.27 == 80.93 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 36 - SEQM 7.7 - - -

10/17/2005 P 90.20 10.96 - 79.24 140 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 - SEQM | 8.0 -- - -

01/17/2006 P 90.20 10.81 -- 79.39 120 0.64 <0.50 | <0.50 0.56 38 - SEQM | 6.5 -- - -

04/21/2006 P m 90.20 9.28 -- 80.92 410 1.4 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 17 - SEQM 6.5 - - -

7/17/2006 = 90.20 9.25 == 80.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.5 - TAMC | 7.7 - - -

7/26/2006 - 90.20 8.57 - 81.63 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 - TAMC @ 6.6 -- - -

10/31/2006 P 90.20 9.80 = 80.40 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.8 2.81 TAMC | 6.99 -- - -

1/8/2007 P 90.20 10.36 - 79.84 <50 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.2 251 TAMC | 6.97 -- - -

4/10/2007 P 90.20 10.65 -- 79.55 160 14 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 9.0 1.75 TAMC | 7.00 -- - -

7/10/2007 P p 90.20 10.52 -- 79.68 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.9 2.01 TAMC | 6.60 160 -- --

10/24/2007 P 90.20 11.23 == 78.97 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.9 1.89 TAMC | 6.57 - - -

1/22/2008 P 90.20 11.22 -- 78.98 240 <0.50 <0.50 0.83 1.7 7.2 3.18 TAMC | 6.49 - - -

MW-2
11/4/1989 = 87.91 15.84 -- 72.07 <500 6.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 = = SAL == = = =
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-2 Cont.

11/11/1989 - 87.91 14.75 -- 73.16 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

4/3/1990 - 87.91 15.25 -- 72.66 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA - - - -

7/30/1990 - 87.91 15.59 -- 72.32 61 6.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA - - - -

11/20/1990 - 87.91 17.81 -- 70.10 <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL -- - - -

3/1/1991 - 87.91 17.11 == 70.80 <100 0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL -- - - -

8/19/1991 - 87.91 17.97 - 69.94 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - -- - -

11/13/1991 - 87.91 16.76 -- 71.15 38 0.32 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - -- - -

2/24/1992 - 87.91 15.07 -- 72.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 - - SEQ - - - -

5/19/1992 - 87.91 14.70 == 73.21 <50 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - SEQ = = = =

7/22/1992 - 87.91 15.60 - 72.31 90 1.3 0.6 0.9 1.9 - - ANA - - - -

8/14/1992 - 87.91 15.88 -- 72.03 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

11/11/1992 - 87.91 16.19 -- 71.72 52 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - - ANA - - - -

11/11/1992 - c 87.91 - -- - 65 3.2 <0.5 <0.5 1 - - ANA - - - -

6/7/1993 - 87.91 14.42 - 73.49 1,200 14 2.8 1.9 171 - - PACE -- - - -

12/2/1993 - c,d 87.91 - -- - 2,100 32 3.8 2.2 17 3,700 - PACE - - - -

12/2/1993 - 87.91 14.94 -- 72.97 790 3.4 0.5 10 <0.5 3,700 - PACE -- - - -

6/22/1994 - 87.91 14.25 -- 73.66 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 3.9 PACE - - - -

1/10/1995 - 87.91 13.64 - 74.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 1 - 4.3 ATI - -- - -

6/21/1995 - 87.91 11.66 -- 76.25 4,700 <10 <10 <10 <20 - 7.8 ATI - -- - -

12/27/1995 - 87.91 13.11 -- 74.80 6,100 <25 <25 <25 <50 20,000 6.7 ATI - - - -

12/27/1995 - c 87.91 - -- = 6,300 <25 <25 <25 <50 19,000 - ATI - - - -

6/13/1996 - 87.91 10.86 - 77.05 8,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 13,000 6.5 SPL - -- - -

6/13/1996 - c 87.91 - -- - 8,700 <5 <5 <5 <5 13,000 - SPL - -- - -

12/4/1996 - c 87.91 - - - 5,900 <25 <5 <5 <5 11,000 - SPL - -- - -

12/4/1996 - 87.91 13.03 -- 74.88 5,900 <25 <5 <5 <5 11,000 6.3 SPL - -- - -

6/10/1997 - 87.91 10.04 -- 77.87 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.8 SPL -- - - -

12/12/1997 - 87.91 12.44 == 75.47 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.7 SPL - - - -

6/18/1998 - c 87.91 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - SPL - -- - -

6/18/1998 - 87.91 8.89 -- 79.02 50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.3 SPL - -- - -

3/9/1999 - 87.91 10.20 -- 77.71 15,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 23,000 - SPL -- - - -

9/28/1999 = 87.91 11.81 -- 76.10 36,000 <5.0 12 7 26 35,000 - SPL - - - <5.0
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-2 Cont.

10/14/1999 - 87.91 10.27 -- 77.64 - - -- -- - - - SPL - 100 -- --

3/27/2000 - 87.91 9.98 -- 77.93 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <0.5 5,800 - PACE -- - - -

9/28/2000 = 87.91 11.40 == 76.51 1,600 1.8 1.7 0.54 2.2 15,000 = PACE = = = =

3/8/2001 - 87.91 11.16 -- 76.75 20,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29,100 - PACE -- - - -

9/21/2001 = 87.91 11.65 == 76.26 5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 6,110 = PACE = = = =

2/28/2002 - 87.91 9.86 - 78.05 3,200 35.1 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 4,620 - PACE - -- - -

9/6/2002 - 87.91 12.32 -- 75.59 1,900 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 - SEQ - -- - -

2/19/2003 - h 87.91 11.63 -- 76.28 45,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 32,000 - SEQ - - - -

7/14/2003 = 87.91 12.07 == 75.84 9,300 <500 <500 <500 <500 24,000 = SEQ = = = =

01/14/2004 P 87.91 11.45 - 76.46 <50,000| <500 <500 <500 <500 | 21,000 - SEQM | 6.9 -- - -

04/23/2004 P 87.91 11.45 -- 76.46 5,100 <250 <250 <250 <250 | 22,000 - SEQM | 6.8 -- - -

07/01/2004 P 87.91 12.32 -- 75.59 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 5,200 - SEQM 5.6 - - -

10/28/2004 P 87.91 13.02 == 74.89 8,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,800 = SEQM 6.2 = = =

01/10/2005 P 87.91 14.38 - 73.53 <25,000| <250 <250 <250 <250 7,100 - SEQM | 7.6 -- - -
04/13/2005 P 87.91 14.03 = 73.88 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 5,300 - SEQM | 6.6 -- - -
07/11/2005 P 87.91 11.25 -- 76.66 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 5,300 - SEQM 7.5 - - -
10/17/2005 P 87.91 12.48 == 75.43 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,500 = SEQM 8.2 - - -
01/17/2006 P 87.91 10.70 - 77.21 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,200 - SEQM | 7.0 -- - -
04/21/2006 - 87.91 - -- - - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

7/26/2006 - 87.91 10.47 -- 77.44 2,700 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,900 - TAMC | 6.69 - - -

10/31/2006 P 87.91 12.02 -- 75.89 2,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,300 2.02 TAMC | 6.71 - - -

1/8/2007 P 87.91 11.68 - 76.23 1500 <12 <12 <12 <12 1700 1.37 TAMC | 6.54 -- - -

4/10/2007 P k 87.91 11.45 -- 76.46 1,300 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,500 160 | TAMC | 6.89 -- - -

7/10/2007 P k, p 87.91 11.97 - 75.94 2,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,600 1.82 TAMC | 6.69 120 - -

10/24/2007 P k 87.91 12.91 -- 75.00 2,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,800 1.55 TAMC | 6.77 -- - -

1/22/2008 P 87.91 12.00 - 75.91 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,400 208 | TAMC 6.55 -- - -

MW-3

11/4/1989 - 87.02 15.40 = 71.62 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL - -- - -

11/11/1989 - 87.02 14.10 -- 72.92 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -

4/3/1990 = 87.02 13.90 == 73.12 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = ANA = = = =
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-3 Cont.

7/30/1990 - 87.02 13.77 = 73.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA - -- <5000 --
11/20/1990 - 87.02 14.67 -- 72.35 <50 0.3 0.8 0.4 15 - - SAL -- - - -
3/1/1991 - 87.02 15.22 == 71.80 <100 0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SAL -- - - -
8/19/1991 - 87.02 13.15 -- 73.87 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ - - - -
11/13/1991 - 87.02 15.66 == 71.36 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SEQ = = = =
2/24/1992 - 87.02 15.01 - 72.01 <50 0.65 14 0.66 4.4 - - SEQ - -- - -
5/19/1992 - 87.02 15.52 = 71.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - SEQ - -- - -
7122/1992 - 87.02 15.63 -- 71.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA -- <50 <5000 --
8/14/1992 - 87.02 13.57 -- 73.45 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -
11/11/1992 - 87.02 14.13 - 72.89 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 13 - - ANA - -- - -
6/7/1993 - 87.02 12.13 = 74.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - -- - -
12/2/1993 - 87.02 13.29 -- 73.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE -- - - -
6/22/1994 - 87.02 12.78 == 74.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2.9 PACE - - - -
1/10/1995 - 87.02 12.01 - 75.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 3.8 ATI - -- - -
6/21/1995 - 87.02 11.57 = 75.45 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 - 7.4 ATI - -- - -
12/27/1995 - 87.02 13.47 -- 73.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.7 7.3 ATI - - - -
6/13/1996 - 87.02 11.22 -- 75.80 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 6.8 SPL - - - -
12/4/1996 - 87.02 13.28 - 73.74 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 6.7 SPL - -- - -
6/10/1997 - 87.02 10.22 = 76.80 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 6.1 SPL - -- - -
12/12/1997 - c 87.02 - -- - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - SPL -- - - -
12/12/1997 - 87.02 12.61 == 74.41 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.6 SPL - - - -
6/18/1998 - 87.02 12.80 - 74.22 - - - - - - - - - - - -
6/18/1998 - 87.02 9.07 -- 77.95 50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.3 SPL - -- - -
9/28/1999 - 87.02 13.76 - 73.26 - - - - - - - - - - - -
3/27/2000 - 87.02 13.77 = 73.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 - PACE - -- - -
9/28/2000 - 87.02 11.28 -- 75.74 <50 <0.5 7.4 <0.5 13 2 - PACE -- - - -
3/8/2001 - 87.02 11.75 == 75.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 60.4 - PACE - - - -
9/21/2001 - 87.02 11.33 - 75.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 8.18 - PACE - -- - -
2/28/2002 - 87.02 10.86 = 76.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 25.5 - PACE - -- - -
9/6/2002 - 87.02 12.73 -- 74.29 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 1 16 - SEQ - - - -
2/19/2003 - h 87.02 11.72 -- 75.30 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 110 = SEQ = = = =
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-3 Cont.

7/14/2003 - 87.02 13.76 = 73.26 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.67 28 - SEQ - -- - -

01/14/2004 P 87.02 14.83 -- 72.19 550 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 380 - SEQM 8.1 - - -

04/23/2004 P 87.02 13.17 -- 73.85 <200 <25 <25 <25 <25 560 = SEQM 6.8 = = =

07/01/2004 P 87.02 15.19 -- 71.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50 48 - SEQM 6.4 - - -

10/28/2004 P 87.02 15.50 -- 71.52 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 290 = SEQM 6.3 - - -

01/10/2005 P 87.02 15.00 - 72.02 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 - SEQM | 7.6 -- - -

04/13/2005 P 87.02 14.34 = 72.68 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 9.0 - SEQM | 7.1 -- - -

07/11/2005 P k 87.02 10.82 -- 76.20 130 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 - SEQM 7.8 - - -

10/17/2005 P 87.02 11.84 -- 75.18 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 260 - SEQM 8.5 - - -

01/17/2006 P 87.02 11.59 - 75.43 800 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 980 - SEQM | 7.2 -- - -

04/21/2006 P 87.02 10.00 = 77.02 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 48 - SEQM | 6.7 -- - -

7/17/2006 P k 87.02 10.80 -- 76.22 910 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 - TAMC | 7.7 - - -

7/26/2006 P 87.02 9.67 == 77.35 810 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,300 = TAMC | 6.56 = = =

10/31/2006 P 87.02 10.85 - 76.17 1,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,300 2.50 TAMC | 6.84 -- - -

1/8/2007 P 87.02 12.73 -- 74.29 520 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 760 3.61 TAMC | 7.12 -- - -

4/10/2007 P k 87.02 11.93 -- 75.09 630 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 750 2.31 TAMC | 7.15 - - -

7/10/2007 P k, p 87.02 11.30 -- 75.72 1,800 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,400 1.56 TAMC | 6.72 66 == ==

10/24/2007 P k 87.02 13.77 - 73.25 2,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,500 1.62 TAMC | 6.41 -- - -

1/22/2008 P k 87.02 12.92 -- 74.10 1,600 <12 <12 <12 <12 2,800 2.17 TAMC |6.32 - - -

QC-2

11/11/1992 - g - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA - -- - -

6/7/1993 -- g -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- PACE - -- -- --

12/2/1993 - g - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - -- - -

6/22/1994 -- g -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- PACE - -- -- --

1/10/1995 - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - ATI - -- - -

6/21/1995 - g - - - - <50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 @ <1.0 - - ATI - - - -

12/27/1995 - g - - -- - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATI - -- - -

6/13/1996 -- g -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -- SPL - -- -- --
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:
--/--- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit

DO = Dissolved oxygen

DRO = Diesel range organics

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

ft MSL = feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics, range C4-C12
GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft MSL
HVOC = Halogenated volatile organic compounds
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft MSL

TOG = Total oil and grease

TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ung/L = Micrograms per liter

ANA = Anametrix, Inc.

PACE = Pace, Inc.

ATI = Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SAL = Superior Analytical Laboratory

SPL = Southern Petroleum Laboratories

SEQ/SEQM = Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Analyticeergan Hill (Laboratories)

FOOTNOTES:
¢ = Blind duplicate.

d = A copy of the documentation for this data iduided in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-076-06-002

e = Tetrachloroethene
f = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
g = Travel blank.

h = TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, antixgenes (BTEX), and MTBE analyzed by EPA Meth@&bB8B beginning on 1st quarter sampling event (23p/
k = The hydrocarbon result was partly due to irdlinal peaks in the quantification range (GRO).

| = GRO analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.

m = Confirmatory analysis for total xylenes wastgasding time.

n = Well inaccessible.

p = Hydrocarbon in req. fuel range, but doesnémdsle req. fuel (DRO).

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatandified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarded to GRO. The resulting data may be impaagtetidpotential of non-TPH-g analytes within thguested fuel

range resulting in a higher concentration beingrieal.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbngedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for pH and DO were obtained through fieldhmgements.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nwsverified the

accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1
wez | | |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-2 Cont.

s ||| |
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SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = The calibration verification for ethanol waghim the method limits but outside the contractitém

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds were analyzed udtiRA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11102, 100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
4/21/2006 -- --
7/17/2006 Southwest 0.05
10/31/2006 Southwest 0.04
1/8/2007 West 0.06
4/10/2007 West 0.05
7/10/2007 Southwest 0.04
10/24/2007 West-Southwest 0.06
1/22/2008 West 0.05

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

February 7, 2008

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11102, located at
100 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Sampling Date: January 22, 2008

Arrival: 11:30 Departure: 13:45

Weather Conditions: Cloudy/Rain

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments included field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form, chainof
custody documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to
BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This
submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed
to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

K:ABP-ARCO Execute\11102\2008 Data Packages\Arco_11102_1Q08_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\l 110212008 Data Packages\Arco_11102_1Q08_Data Package.doc STRATUS



BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

"“L; ﬁ & ¢ ~
" - R BT
Gauge Date: /- < ¢ C

i,

Field Technician: \,\J e e

Project Nawme: Oakland - 100 MacArthur Blvd,

Project Number: ///02

TOC = Top of Well Casing Elevation

DTE = Depth to Free Product (PP or NAPH) Below TOC
DTW = Degethy to Groundwater Below TOC

UTB = Depth tn Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC

DEA = Well Casing Dlumeter
ELEY » Grovndwater Elevation
DUP & Buplicate

SHEEN

FURGE &
COMBENTS

WELL OR
LOCATION | TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION
T0C | DTP | DTW | DTB | DIA | ELEV (wihalier)
Aot/ (Y6 (3190 | ¥ ¥
vl Lo Y Jrwolazro| ¥ G
wos IS /292 32301 77 Fe s

1ot



BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

PROTECT #: 11102 PURGED BY:

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

AL

e

WELL LD

CLIENT NAME:

£

SAMPLELD.: -7

SAMPLED BY: 7\ g
LOCATION:

QA SAMPLES:

Oakland - 100 MacArthur Blvd,

DATEPURGED /- 7 2 o7 START (2400hr) A END (2400he) [/ &Y &

DATE SAMPLED /- 72 2.8 SAMPLE TIME (2400} 5

SAMPLE TYPR: Groundwater  x Surfece Water Trestment Effluent Other D
ASING DIAMETER: 2 3 o N 5 6" 8" Other

“aring Volume: (gallons per foot) (017 (0,387 (0,67 (102 £1.50) (2.60) { J

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = SRS CASING YOLUME [gal} = ‘

COEPTH TO WATER (feet) » i CALCULATED PURGE (galys 72 ¢~

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet)y= ¢ 0. {0 ACTUAL PURGE (gf) = &7 L

FIELD MEASURBMENTS

DATE TIME YOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR
{2&%)9%&:} . {gal} {dbgmm %: § {umisos/em) {units) . {visual)
§ RO SRl s s/ [ lo (= 7 £ e
P R el 'g” Wy s . " )
. Lt o - P i
/ by Y7 ALY 74 £ /]

7
j

. Erentrifugal Pump
. Gubmersible Pump
Peristalic Pump

[r—

) Builer (PVC}
Buailer (Stainless Steel)
Dedicnied

. Centrifugal Pump

Paristalic Purnp

I SAMPLE INFORMATION . ‘
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: _/ )Y SAMPLE TURBIDITY: & o
80% RECHARGE: < YES __ NO ANALYSES: ;
ODOR: L7 £ SAMPLE VESSEL ( PRESERVATIVE: . /7« W o =4 ! s ol A,
FURGING EQUIFMENT SAMPLING BQUIPMENT ‘
. Bladder Pump Builer (Teflon) Bigdder Pump Bailer (Teflon)

Bailer | PVC or 7
Bailer {Stainless Steel)
Dredicated

dlaposable)
Submitrsible Pump

Oy Othisr:

[

Purnp Depth e

WELL INTEGRITY, LOCK#:

REMARKS: |0 K : &

SIGNATURE: Poge  of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & 11102

PURGED BY:

WELL LD

CLIENT NAME:

SAMPLED BY:

SAMPLELD. .°

LIDCATION: Oakland -

100 MacArthur Bivd,

QA SAMPLES:

DATEPURGED /- ¢ 1. o START (24000~ 7 © 7 END (24000) /2 025
DATE SAMPLED 7 2 5<% SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) ;77 ./ <
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surlace Water Treatment Efflusnt Other
CABING DIAMETER: 3“ ) 3 4 5" & g Other »
Casing Volume: {gailons per foot) [0 0.38) 1.07) {1,507 (260 { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = CASING VOLUME (gai) = 7

-

CALCULATED PURCGE (gal) =
ACTUAL PLURGE (gal) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) =
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

COLDR
{visual)

CONDUCTIVITY
{umhus/om)

TEME,
(iﬁtgf::v:~s

4R

TIME YOLUME TURE
(2400hr) ;

¥ pe b

F)

T

PN

v SAMPLE INFORMATION "
F SAMPLE TURBIDITY: T

K

a4

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

0% RECHARGE: YES NO ANALYSES:

ODOR: ¢

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: _ U /e ¢ = o0 S

PURGING EQUIPMENT

. Bludder Pump

s Centrifugal Pump
Submersible Punp

:ﬁj Peristalic Pump

ther

. Baller (Teflon)

o Bailer (FYC)
Bailer (Suninless Sieely
Dedicated

Pump Depth: £ 5

Bledder Pump

. S .
 Centrifugal Pump

Submersible Pump
Peristalic Pump

Dihgr:

pr——

Bailer {Teflan}
Bailer [ P¥Car e
Bailer {S1aintesy Stesl)
Dedivated

dispozatle)

WELL INTEGRITY:

& e

4
REMARKS: ; e

20t ____oip

LOCK#

SIGNATURE: | 0D




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11102 PURGED BY: ) (i , WELLLD. /&t D

CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: =, SAMPLELD. g+ ¢ o5
LOCATION: Qakland ~ 100 MacArthur Blvd, ‘ QA SAMPLES:

DATEPURGED /-22-€6 START 400wy / /& % END (2400hr) /'S¢

DATE SAMPLED /2% SAMPLE TIME (24004r) I ERa

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other 5
CASING DIAMETER; 20 3 g N g 6" g Other

Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) .17 (0.3%) 0.67) 102) (1.50) (2.60) ()
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 32,32 CASING VOLUME (gal) = s

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = | /TG CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = ;¥ &

e #
A

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = / ? 9 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) =

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME YOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH ‘COLOR TURBIDITY

: - (2400hr) (ga) (degrees F) (umhos/cm) (visual) (NTUY
I v { o ERP S o e

- SN / 3 voL / o VR

, T 2ls ,,
A , - 9(2) e 7
7
SAMPLE INFORMATION
. , g e gt )
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: g ;ﬁfm‘; k< SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ¢ /eed
80% RECHARGE: YES NQ ANALYSES: .S L O
P - ') e
ODOR: v & SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: 7\ U -4 L =l Ll (514 =) ) (T poa e
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump . Bailer (Teflon)
/.@ -.. Centrifugal Pump - o Baller (PVC) Centrifugal Pump s Batler (_ PVCar e disposable)

Submersible Pump ‘ Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Stesl)

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Perlstalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: 5 0y
WELL INTEGRITY: .1 O & | \ LOCK#: & 7o 7 <

.‘r -y
REMARKS: 1) O 2./7
nIp VY

o

SIGNATURE: Page  of




Sampled by ﬁ{?

Date: / Z?ﬁ %,.

Welihead Observation Form

Boxin m%;; Water in | Bolis Bolis | Bolt-Holes Cracked (;;gj;e 4
Well ID g tion | (Replaced|  Box | Missing | Stripped | Stripped G'gff;ke"“; agmtm Misc. Add" — Notes and Other
condiio with new) _
Holes
l{z{fi ‘i‘ i ?J !ﬁ"”’ ("'a,/ A 4 thm S
i L & ‘
!‘w ’ ot
3.4 ; :







%ﬁ gﬁ%*%g ﬁ Chain of Custody Record wesie Tae J/ 13O
chfield ;. ) Ree 1029
£y g’ﬁ%:}gﬁ g‘%%«f‘ HP BI ety
- State or Lead Regulatory Agency: e N
Requested Due Date (mm/dd

Regment: BY = Ameri

112

L0 Macsothoe Blwd

r Park |

Jameron Park, A GGRD

Yive, Sulte §

10606105908
. (707 T4 -0

" {errele oned PEERIOFE
Lab ?ﬂ’ﬁ(‘ Order Nos Slatrix Preservative
Sample Polnt Latbong 0t
- Camments
Hein “ w o E =
No. Sample Desription E E b= Labarstary Ne, o = )
b = o l g E s Oxy>= o
L £ E e ~ MTBE, TREpIPETES
1Sy i 2 o dx oy X %
e I 38 T |
Saed I - XX ¥ R X XX
3 Pl . . S )
= : W f 2 Ok k1 Do e I o
P ETE Ty oy Lo i —
LB - 071 eoo 1] PPN R N I IX oD
. 1t i
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America i

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION WWww.testamericaine.com

6 February, 2008

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Work Order. MRA0906

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/22/08 20:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 2682

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G07T9-0036
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906
Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-1 MRA0906-01 Water 01/22/08 13:25 01/22/08 20:30
MW-2 MRA0906-02 Water 01/22/08 13:15 01/22/08 20:30
MW-3 MRA(906-03 Water 01/22/08 12:10 01/22/08 20:30
TB 11102-07102007 MRA0906-04 Water 01/22/08 06:00 01/22/08 20:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Test/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G07T9-0036
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906
Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Volatiles Organic Compounds by 8260B/LUFT GC/MS
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MRA0906-01) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 13:25 Received: 01/22/08 20:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 240 50 ug/l 1 8A26001 01/26/08  01/26/08 EPA 8260B/LUFT
GC/MS
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 u " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 110 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 v " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.83 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.2 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1.7 0.50 v " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 55-130 U " " "
MW-2 (MRA0906-02) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 13:15 Received: 01/22/08 20:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 ugt 50 8A26001 01/26/08  01/26/08 EPA 8260B/LUFT
GC/MS
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 6000 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 25 o " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 15000 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1400 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " f "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 u " " " r "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 88 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 % 55-130 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA

Project Number: G07T9-0036
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906
Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Volatiles Organic Compounds by 8260B/LUFT GC/MS
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MRA0906-03) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 12:10 Received: 01/22/08 20:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1600 1200 ug/l 25 8A26001 01/26/08  01/26/08 EPA 8260B/LUFT PV

GC/MS

tert-Amyl methyl ether 34 12 " " " " " “
Benzene ND 12 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 500 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 12 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 12 " " " " " 0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 12 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 7500 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 12 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 12 " n " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2800 12 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 12 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 12 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 % 55-130 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G07T9-0036
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906

Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MRA0906-01) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 13:25 Received: 01/22/08 20:30
Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) ND 1000 ug/l 1 8B06012  02/06/08  02/06/08 SM 4500-82-
MW-2 (MRA0906-02) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 13:15 Received: 01/22/08 20:30
Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) ND 1000 ug/l 1 8§B06012  02/06/08  02/06/08 SM 4500-82-
MW-3 (MRA0906-03) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 12:10 Received: 01/22/08 20:30
ug/l 1 8B06012  02/06/08  02/06/08 SM 4500-S2-

Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) ND 1000

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA

Project Number: G07T9-0036
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906

Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Ferrous Iron by Hach method 8146/1;10 Phenanthroline Method
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MRA0906-01) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 13:25 Received: 01/22/08 20:30
Ferrous Iron 420 100 ug/! 1 8A25016 01/22/08  01/22/08  Hach Co. 8146
22:10
MW-2 (MRA0906-02) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 13:15 Received: 01/22/08 20:30
Ferrous Iron 150 100 ug/] 1 8A25016 01/22/08  01/22/08  Hach Co. 8146
22:10
MW-3 (MRA0906-03) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 12:10 Received: 01/22/08 20:30
Ferrous Iron ND 100 ug/! I 8A25016 01/22/08  01/22/08  Hach Co. 8146
22:10

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G0O7T9-0036
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906

Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Anions by EPA Method 300.0
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note

MW-1 (MRA0906-01) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 13:25 Received: 01/22/08 20:30

Nitrate as NO3 760 500 ug/l I 8A23018 01/22/08  01/23/08 EPA 300.0
01:05

Sulfate as SO4 11000 500 ! " " " ! "

MW-2 (MRA0906-02) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 13:15 Received: 01/22/08 20:30

Nitrate as NO3 8500 500 ug/l 1 8A23018 01/22/08  01/23/08 EPA 300.0
01:32

Sulfate as SO4 26000 5000 ! 10 " " 01/23/08 "

MW-3 (MRA0906-03) Water Sampled: 01/22/08 12:10 Received: 01/22/08 20:30

Nitrate as NO3 5600 500 ug/l 1 8A23018 01/22/08  01/23/08 EPA 300.0
01:58

Sulfate as SO4 17060 500

[0 " " " " n

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
\VW\V.les(ﬂﬂlel"icainc.colﬂ

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G07719-0036
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906

Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Volatiles Organic Compounds by 8260B/LUFT GC/MS - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limit

Units

Spike
Level

%REC

%REC
Limits

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch 8A26001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B/LUFT GC/MS

Blank (8A26001-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/08

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 !

Benzene ND 0.50 "

tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 "

Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 !

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "

Ethanol ND 300 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 !

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 !

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.38 " 2.50 95 75-130
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.58 ! 2.50 103 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.33 " 2.50 93 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2,12 " 250 85 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample (8A26001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/08
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.4 0.50 ug/l 10.0 104 75-125
Benzene 9.91 0.50 " 10.0 99 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 176 20 " 200 88 80-120
Di-isopropyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 102 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.99 0.50 " 10.0 100 65-130
Ethanol 184 300 ! 200 92 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.76 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-130
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 80-125
Methy! tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 80-130
Toluene 9.98 0.50 " 10.0 100 80-120
Xylenes (total) 326 0.50 ! 300 109 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 251 " 250 100 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.51 " 2.50 100 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.51 " 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.61 " 2.50 104 55-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical repori must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G07T9-0036
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRAO0906
Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Volatiles Organic Compounds by 8260B/LUFT GC/MS - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8A26001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B/LUFT GC/MS
Laboratory Control Sample (8A26001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 434 50 ug/l 500 87 55-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 243 " 2.50 97 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 249 " 2.50 100 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.57 " 2.50 103 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.69 " 2.50 108 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (8A26001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 444 50 ug/l 500 89 55-130 2 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.38 " 2.50 95 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.52 " 2.50 101 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.57 " 2.50 103 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.68 " 2.50 107 55-130
Matrix Spike (8A26001-MS1) Source: MRA0884-16 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1360 50 ug/l 550 675 124 25-150
tert-Amy| methyl ether 133 0.50 " 10.0 ND 133 75-140
Benzene 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 0.190 116 80-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 213 20 " 200 5.69 104 80-125
Di-isopropyl ether 122 0.50 " 10.0 ND 122 75-135
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.7 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 127 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 0.120 118 65-145
Ethanol 232 300 ! 200 ND 116 50-150
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 119 80-135
Ethylbenzene 12.5 0.50 ! 10.0 0220 123 75-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.4 0.50 " 10.0 0310 121 75-145
Toluene 12.4 0.50 " 10.0 0.430 120 80-125
Xylenes (total) 39.6 0.50 " 30.0 1.77 126 75-125 LM
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.53 " 2.50 101 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.52 " 2.50 101 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.65 " 2.50 106 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.66 " 2.50 106 55-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWw testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G07T9-0036
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906
Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Volatiles Organic Compounds by 8260B/LUFT GC/MS - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8A26001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B/LUFT GC/MS
Matrix Spike Dup (8A26001-MSD1) Source: MRA0884-16 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/26/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1270 50 ug/l 550 675 108 25-150 7 20
tert-Amy! methyl ether 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 75-140 8 25
Benzene 10.6 0.50 ! 10.0 0.190 104 80-120 11 20
tert-Buty! alcohol 194 20 " 200 5.69 94 80-125 9 25
Di-isopropy! ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 75-135 11 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 116 80-135 9 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 0.120 109 65-145 8 25
Ethanol 203 300 ! 200 ND 102 50-150 13 25
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 80-135 10 25
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 0.220 109 75-130 1 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 115 0.50 N 10.0 0310 112 75-145 8 25
Toluene 11.2 0.50 ! 10.0 0.430 107 80-125 11 25
Xylenes (total) 35.6 0.50 " 30.0 1.77 113 75-125 H 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.52 " 2.50 101 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.58 " 2.50 103 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.63 " 2.50 105 75-120
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.57 " 2.50 103 55-130
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www._testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MRA0906
Reported:

3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G07T9-0036

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 02/06/08 14:43

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Spike Source %REC RPD

Reporting
Limits RPD Limit Notes

Result Limit Units Level Result %REC

Analyte

Batch 8B06012 - General Preparation / SM 4500-S2-

Blank (8B06012-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 02/06/08

Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S)

1000 ug/l

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G07T9-0036
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906

Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Ferrous Iron by Hach method 8146/1;10 Phenanthroline Method - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8425016 - General Preparation / Hach Co. 8146
Blank (8A25016-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/22/08
Ferrous Iron ND 100 ug/l
Laboratory Control Sample (8A25016-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/22/08
Ferrous Iron 410 100 ug/l 400 102 80-120
Matrix Spike (8A25016-MS1) Source: MRA0906-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/22/08
Ferrous Iron 428 100 ug/l 400 ND 107 75-125
Matrix Spike Dup (8A25016-MSD1) Source: MRA0906-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/22/08
Ferrous Iron 440 100 ug/l 400 ND 110 75-125 3 20

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report inust be reproduced in its eniirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Number: G07T9-0036
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906

Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

Anions by EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8A23018 - General Preparation / EPA 300.0
Blank (8A23018-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/22/08
Sulfate as SO4 ND 500 ug/l
Nitrate as NO3 ND 500 "
Laboratory Control Sample (§A23018-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/22/08
Sulfate as SO4 9960 500 ug/l 10000 100 90-110
Nitrate as NO3 9960 500 " 10000 100 90-110
Matrix Spike (8A23018-MS1) Source: MRA0820-09 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/22/08
Sulfate as SO4 36900 5000 ug/! 10000 30000 69 80-120 LN
Nitrate as NO3 38700 5000 " 10000 32500 62 80-120 LN
Matrix Spike Dup (8A23018-MSD1) Source: MRA0820-09 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/22/08
Sulfate as SO4 37200 5000 ug/l 10000 30000 72 80-120 0.8 20 LN
Nitrate as NO3 38200 5000 " 10000 32500 58 80-120 1 20 LN

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G07T9-0036
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MRA0906

Reported:

02/06/08 14:43

PV
LN
LM
DET
ND

NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s) in quant. range
MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).
MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Lisa Race . AL G248
From: Sandy Hayes [shayes@stratusing.net]

Sent; Thursday, January 24, 2008 8:43 AM

To! Lisa Races

Subject: RE: Problem COCs for ARCCH#O573 {prob coc) Gnd BP#11102 {prob coc 2)
Attachments: Revised COC 11102 pdf

Hi Liga,
ORP readings were taken in the field. Plsase ses the revised COC altached,

Thanks!

Sandy Hayes - REVISED
Stratus Environmental, Inc, k

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682

shayecs@stratusinc.net

Phone; 530.313,9964

Fax: 530.676.6005

—-Qriginal Message-----

From: Lisa Race [mailto:lisa.race@testamericainc.com]

Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2008 11:45 AM

To: knagaraju@stratusing.net; scarter@stratusing.net; Sandy Hayes; Scott Bittinger; Sonia Nandi
Subject: Problem COCs for ARCO#0573 {prob coc) and BP#11102 (prob coc 2)

Importance: High

ARCO#DST3

The sample containers do not match the sample 1D on the COC and there is no note to composite
samples, Sample containers are labeled SP1 A, SP1 B, 5P1 C, SP1 D, SP2 A, 8F2 B, ETC.

Please advise.
BP#11102
What anaiysis is ORP?

See attached. Feel free to contact me with any questions. Please note new e-mail address:

Lisa, Race@ Testamericalne,cotm

LISA RACE
Senior Projest Manager

TestAmerica
THE LEADER 1N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

288 Jarvig Drive

Margan Hill, CA 85037

Tal 408.782.9156 | Fax 408.782.6308
www testamericainc.com

1/24/2008
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Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this message is intended only for the
use of the addressee, and may be confidential and/or privileged. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If vou have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately.

)' REVISED

1/24/2008
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~ Please c¢ results to imiller@broadbentine.com L 2 hort hold ™

p Custody Seals In Place: Yes /No | Temp Blank: Yes /No | Cooler Temp on Receipt: *FIC_ | Trip Blank: Yer/No | MSMSD le Submitted: Yes/ No

BP COCRev. 5 10035006




TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

SAMPLERECEIFTLOG
Reviston 8 {JvzEnm;

CLIENT NAMEE: ‘i, £one DATE REG'D AT LAB: 127728 For Regulatory Purposes?
REC.BY (PRINT) _}7 ), TIRE REC'D AT LAB: ZeoT0 — DRINKING WATER
WORKORDER: _ gyrsaaad DATE LOGGED IN: /285 /08 — WASTE WATER
v/ OTHER
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB m‘E;T D CONTAINER | PRESER REMARKS;
SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE | CONDITION (E7C.)
1. Custody Seal(s) Pressnt / Absard —o¥ 81 o 3 o) 2
intagt / Broken® { e Ardey | —
2. Chain-of- Custody _cPreent/ Absents ] 1 e foly | -
3. Traffic Reporis or L ke |
Packing List Present { Atoent _=Z. S~ S;zmt
4. Arbill: .- Alrbill 7 Slicker w23 A s .2 X
- Present / ABssoi ~ T Frozadpz Cwvomd | gret
5. Airbill # ] A
8. Sampla Labels: Present J Absant r
7. Sample IDs; AJstedty Not Listed e
__on Chain-of-Custody /
8. Sample Condilior: " Intacl 7 Brokere 7 L
S .
3. Does information on chain-of-custody,
traffic reports and sample labels
sgres? ¥es.! No*
10. Sample recejved wilhin
hold time? YeePNo N
11. Adequate sample volume ' 2 BO//’
12, Proper preservatives used?  Yes/ No* |
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Recelved? 0
{circle which, ¥ yes) XEET No* yi—~
H%4. Read Temp: e
Correction Factor: i "
Gomected Temp: e T
Is comrected temp. 08°C? @S bNo™ | _ N
“Exception (if any): Metals 7 Parchiorate  ~<J———
R dplesgrProblempoe [ | T 1————=—

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION,

Pags_ o
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GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal | nformation
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1Q08 GEO_WELL 11102
Facility Global ID: T0600100908
Facility Name: BP #11102

Submittal Date/Time: 3/3/2008 11:09:59 AM
Confirmation Number: 8876973032

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




Electronic Submittal | nformation
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Y our EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9914668738
Date/Time of Submittal: 3/3/2008 11:12:07 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100908
Facility Name: BP #11102
Submittal Title: 1Q08 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11102 Regional Board - Case#: 01-0985
100 MACARTHUR SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
OAKLAND, CA 94610 L ocal Agency (lead agency) - Case # RO0000456

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
9914668738 1Q08 GW Monitoring Q1 2008
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 3/3/2008 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 3
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FAB,A4500SH,E300.0,E300A,H8146
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

O O oo

< < < =< =<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < =<




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITEADMINISTRATOR.





